
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

 
Date: Monday, 23 May 2016 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye   Direct Dial: 0115 8764637 
 
 

   
1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 21 March 2016 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 10 

5  REGULATION 44 VISITS NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL INTERNAL 
CHILDREN’S RESIDENTIAL HOMES INCLUDING SHORT BREAKS 
UNIT.  
Report of the Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
 

11 - 16 

6  ADOPTION AND PERMANENCY  
Report of the Director of Children’s Social Care 
 

17 - 22 

7  PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q3 AND Q4 2016/17)  
 

23 - 24 

8  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL  
Verbal update 
 

 

Public Document Pack



9  FORWARD PLAN  
 

25 - 26 

10  FUTURE MEETING DATES  
18 July 2016 
19 September 2016 
21 November 2016 
23 January 2017 
20 March 2017 
 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 21 March 2016 
from 14.33 - 16.04 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Sally Longford 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Jeren Artykova - Children in Care Council Representative 
Mark Ball - Edge of Care Manager 
BB - Foster Carer Representative 
Clive Chambers - Head of Service – Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
Steve Comb - Head of Children in Care 
Dr Emma Fillmore - Paediatrician, Children in Care Health Team 
Gill Moy - Nottingham City Homes 
Jon Rea - Engagement and Participation Officer 
Kay Sutt - Service Manager, Residential and Targeted Support 
Kwesi Williams - Project Officer, Children in Care 
Malcolm Wilson - Virtual School Headteacher  
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
46  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
TM 
 
47  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
48  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Corporate Parenting Board - 21.03.16 

  

49  ATTAINMENT OF CHILDREN IN CARE 2015 
 

Malcolm Wilson, Virtual School Headteacher, introduced the report explaining the 
recent trends in educational attainment of Nottingham City Children in Care (CiC) by 
analysis of their performance at Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4. Malcolm highlighted 
the following: 
 
(a) Key Stage 2 results are promising and have improved over the past 4 years. They 

are higher than the national average in reading, writing, grammar, punctuation 
and spelling, and maths; 
 

(b) Key Stage 4 results are not as encouraging as at Key Stage 2, with only 6% of 
CiC achieving 5 or more A*-C grades in their GCSEs, including English and
[...]
rrently collected by the team, and will be 
reported to the Board in future reports. 
 

RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the performance of the Children in Care and Adoption Health Team; 

 
(2) acknowledge the need for the development of a Leaving Care/Transition 

nurse post within the health team; 
 

Page 5



Corporate Parenting Board - 21.03.16 

  

(3) recommend that the additional city funding, provided by the City 
Commissioners is maintained to address performance issues around initial 
Health Assessment timescales. 

 
51  NCSCB MISSING REPORT 

 
Clive Chambers, Head of Service, Safeguarding and Quality Assurance, presented 
the report setting out the local arrangements in place to respond to children who go 
missing from home or care. Clive highlighted the following: 
 
(a) there is a difference between missing children and absent children. Absent 

children’s whereabouts are known as opposed to missing children whose 
whereabouts are unknown; 
 

(b) the police will inform the council of all missing children they become aware of, as 
well as all those who have returned. When they return, a return interview is 
carried out which identifies the reasons for going missing and attempts to address 
these; 
 

(c) where a young person is identified as particularly vulnerable, a meeting will take 
place, chaired by an Independent Reviewing Officer, to look at how best to 
support and protect them; 
 

(d) further work is planned to develop a system to analyse the information in return 
interviews to provide a more qualitative insight into the local profile of children 
who go missing. 
 

The following answers were given in response to questions from the Board: 
 
(e) return interviews should be carried out within 72 hours of the child’s return. Key 

names and locations are noted to make connections with other missing children. 
Further work is planned to develop this to be more systematic and to share 
information with the police; 
 

(f) at children’s homes, conve
[...]
ARD PLAN 
 

RESOLVED to note the forward plan 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD – 23rd May 2016 
   

 Title of paper: Regulation 44 Visits Nottingham city council internal 
children’s residential homes including short breaks unit. 
Quality assurance visits of non regulated internal semi-
independent homes. 
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Helen Blackman, Director – Children's 
Integrated Services 
helen.blackman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 
 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Kay Sutt, Service Manager, Residential and Targeted Support, 0115 
8765667, kay.sutt@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/A 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
Regulation 44 of The Children’s Home (England) Regulations) 2015 require monthly visits to be 
completed to all children’s homes and units run by a local authority or independent registered 
children’s home provider by a person referred to as a Regulation 44 Inspector not employed at the 
home nor directly responsible for it. 

The Inspector must compile a written report of their findings, which must be submitted to the 
Registered Responsible provider and Ofsted within 4 weeks of completion of the visit. 

The purpose of the regulation 44 visits is to ensure that all children and young people within the 
placement are being appropriately cared for and that their individual assessed needs are being met 
in line with their care plans and (England) Regulations and standards 2015. 

This is achieved through a combination of: 

a) examination of all appropriate written records and reports with particular reference to daily 
logs, significant events and notifiable incidents including any complaints or compliments 
received. Before an inspector can read a child or young person’s file they must have written 
or verbal consent from the child or young person themselves. In the case of a child or young 
person with complex disabilities where communication is not possible, permission must be 
sought from parents/carers. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:helen.blackman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:kay.sutt@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


b) interviewing of children/young people, parents, relatives other professionals and staff as they 
feel necessary to establish the standard of care being provided. 

The independent person must produce a report about a visit and form an opinion as to whether the 
children/young people are effectively safeguarded and the conduct of the home promotes children’s 
wellbeing. 

The independent persons report may recommend actions for the registered manager to take in 
order to improve the general running of the home. 

Colleagues and other relevant professionals including those from Human Resources, Nottingham 
City Homes, Placements Service and our Internal Commissioning Team are included on the Rota 
managed by the Service Manager. 

Before people are recruited onto the regulation 44 Rota, the Service Manager establishes if they 
have the relevant experience, skills and qualifications to be on the Rota. Once this is established 
they attend a training course to look in detail at the standards and regulations and the role they are 
expected to perform. They are also given advice on whom to contact and liaise with should they 
come across a serious safeguarding concern during the course of their inspection. 

Independent members of the Rota have produced some very robust reports with recommendations 
on improving the service further, which have been taken on board and acted upon by managers 
and staff teams. Currently all of our internal residential homes are rated by Ofsted as either Good or 
Outstanding. 

 
 
Some of the recent recommendations made by Quality Assurance Inspectors for 
improvements to the semi-independent homes are as follows: 
 
 
Staff Signing sheet should be updated yearly re H&S Fire Log Book. 
 
Conversations with parents need to be recorded on Castle/Care first. This does not seem to be 
happening. Managers to discuss this in team meetings and supervision. 
 
Minor (non Health and Safety) repairs to semi-independent homes were needed. 
 
Check and update YP risk assessments – particularly NB with info regarding partner visiting. The 
garden to the side of the property would benefit from the grass/plants cutting back to enhance the 
look of the property from the outside. 
 

For private providers of semi-independent accommodation for Nottingham city care leavers our 
internal placement service carries out quality assurance and compliance visits. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To support continued involvement and recruitment of relevant independent professionals 
undertaking Regulation 44 visits and to welcome members’ involvement in quality assurance 
visits of unregulated semi-independent homes for care leavers. 
 

 
 
 
 Page 12



1.1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Due to the nature of the provision, it is imperative that the service is scrutinised 
independently to ensure it is delivering cost-effective services and improving outcomes for 
children and young people in care. People carrying out Regulation 44 and quality 
assurance visits on our children’s homes, short breaks unit and 
[...]
y on steps to take to prevent young people from going 
missing in the first place in line with the children’s homes amended Regulations which 
came into force in January 2014.  
 
Young people’s access to education and employment is improving all of which is recorded 
in the Regulation 44 Reports. All of the children and young people in our semi-
independent, short term and long term homes are offered relevant education packages 
and support with getting into work or further education. The challenge for the staff teams is 
one of motivating young people, as many have not been in school or education for a long 
time before coming into the care of the local authority. Staff work very hard to stress to 
young people the importance and value of education and work very closely with the Virtual 
Head and his team to look at tailored packages for young people to enable them to 
transition into school or an alternative provision. The staff have high aspirations for the 
children and young people and achievements are celebrated as a matter of high priority. 
Each year the City Council holds an awards ceremony in which most of our children and 
young people attend and receive certificates of achievement. 
 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
Residential services since April 2011 have been re-configured into a Small Group Homes 
Model which is an umbrella term. The specifics are set out below: 
 
There are now 13 settled beds in 5 Children’s Homes including a 4 bed home for children 
and young people with complex disabilities, 4 Emergency beds  and an increase from 16 to 
18 Semi-Independence beds within the last year throughout the city. 
Our Short Breaks Unit continues to offer 11 beds for children and young people with 
disabilities. 
 
Regulation visits and quality assurance visits are an important quality assurance process 
and also serve as a safeguarding measure for children in care and care leavers.  They are 
able to inform practice and performance 
[...]
PUBLISHED WORKS OR 
 THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
N/A 
 
8. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
N/A 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD   
   

 Title of paper: Adoption & Permanency 

April 2015 – March 2016 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Helen Blackman – Director of 
Children’s Social Care 

Wards affected: ALL 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Sonia Cain, Service Manager Fostering & Adoption, 
Sonia.cain@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 
Kwesi Williams (Project Officer – Children in Care), 0115 8762684, 
kwesi.williams@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Adoption Service  

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
The report provides an overview of the child permanency performance of the Local Authority and 
the number of children placed for Adoption and Special Guardianship.  We continue to be 
challenged by the impact of Re:BS judgement and the judicial scrutiny of adoption plans in the 
Courts. 
 
There has been a significant reduction in the numbers of children nationally being placed for 
adoption and a corresponding increase in Special Guardianship Orders.  The City however went 
against the trend and in the year 2014–2015 - 70 children were adopted, and 2015–2016 - 47  
children were adopted.  
 
The national review of Special Guardianship Orders was concluded earlier this year and came into 
effect on the 29 February 2016. As a result there is now a clear expectation that the assessment of 
prospective special guardians is thorough and demonstrates the carer’s ability to parent the child 
not only in the present, but also into adulthood. 
 
The Government have directed that Local Authorities and Voluntary Agencies nationally, should 
come together and form Regional Adoption Agencies: by 2020 there should be RAA in operation.  
Work has commenced within the East Midlands to establish the East Midlands Regional Adoption 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Sonia.cain@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:kwesi.williams@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


2 
 

Agency.  We are one of 9 Local Authorities and 3 Voluntary Adoption Agencies that have 
commenced working to form the EMRAA.  It is expected that collaboratively working together as a 
region in the area of Adopter Recruitment, Training, Home finding and Post Order Support will 
improve the recruitment timescale of Adopters.  It will also improve outcomes for children and 
minimise adoption delays. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 
 
 
2. 

It is recommended that the Corporate Parenting Board notes the performance to date in 
Adoption and Special Guardianship and the activities being undertaken to minimise delays. 
 
It is recommended that the Adoption and Permanency Report is presented to the Corporate 
Parenting Board in May in future as this will enable the Adoption Leadership Board data to be 
considered for the previous year and provide accurate data for the year end to be collated. 

 
 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 It is important that members of the Corporate Parenting Board are kept informed of the 

activities being undertaken to achieve permanency for those who the Board have 
corporate parental responsibility fo
[...]
The success of the fund prompted the government to 
state that the ASF would be extended to support children from the point of being 
placed for adoption. 
 
Additionally, the fund has been extended to support children being cared for under 
Special Guardianship Orders. 
 

 
3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 3.1 None 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 

4.1  As stated earlier  Special Guardianship Orders are increasingly being applied 
for and it is clear that this will have significant impact on the service, as they do 
attract additional cost in the form of allowances, which we are obligated to pay until 
the child reaches adulthood (18).  There is potential that statutory responsibilities 
are likely to impact the Post Order service as the role out of the Support Fund to 
Special Guardianship will undoubtedly require resourcing. 
 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES (INCLUDING LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND CRIME 
 AND DISORDER ACT IMPLICATIONS) 
 
5.1 None 
 
6. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
 
7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 
 THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
7.1 None 
 

Page 21



6 
 

8. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
8.  

 
 
 
Up dated 05.05.2016 

Page 22



 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD – PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

MAY 2016 
 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Board with the most up to date performance overview in relation to Children in Care and to highlight results from October 2015 to March 2016. Performance commentaries have 
been provided by the service. 

 
Reference Indicator Statistical 

Neighbour 
Average 

Target 15/16 Out-turn 14/15 Oct 15 Nov 
15 

Dec 
15 

Q3 Jan 
16 

Feb 
16 

Mar 
16 

Q4 YTD Raw 
numbers 

 
Service commentary 

CC-1 (E) 
Number of children in care 
(as at) (rate per 10,000) 

797.3 
(96.3) 

575 
(90) 

 
 

578 
(89.7) 

 
 

592 
(91.1) 

595 
(91.6) 

589 
(90.6) 

 
579 

(89.1) 
587 

(90.3) 
588 

(90.5) 
 

588 
(90.5) 

 

Demand for Social Care services remains high with a significant number of 
requests for children to become Looked After in Q4, High quality support 
interventions with identified families are supporting some of our children on the 
edge of care to remain at home with their families. Exit planning continues to 
be a focus. Performance re CiC per 10,000 population has improved in this 
quarter against the average of our statistical neighbours at 90 per 10,000 
population compared to 96 per 10,000 in statistical neighbours. The monthly 
looked after children analysis meeting provides further focus of our looked 
after children cohort, in terms of exit planning and monitoring. Our weekly 
placement panel also continues to examine all purchased placements; we 
have reduced high cost external residential placements by nine over the 
financial year. 

CC - 1a (E) 

The number of children 
discharged as a result of a 
Permanent Outcome 
(SGO/Child Arrangement 
Order/Adoption Order) 

100.5 75 116 7 11 6 24 6 6 6 18 86  

The discharge target for 2015/16 has been surpassed. While this should be 
regarded as a success for corporate parents, our year end figure represents a 
decline on our previous year performance, which was a record high for the 
Authority. 
 
We also recognise that timeliness in completing adoptions remains a 
challenge. This is in part due to the complexity of our adoption cases. Over 
60% of our adopted children are defined as hard to place by Department for 
Education criteria. 

CC-8 (NI62) 

The percentage of Children 
in Care that have had three 
or more placement moves 
in the previous 12 months 

10.3% 11.1% 
 

10.5% 
 

   11.8%    12.9%  76 of 591 

We are disappointed that we have been unable to meet this target; however 
the lack of availability of placements does mean that some children and young 
people are placed in the first instance on a place of safety basis whilst best 
match
[...]
sweb.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/nccextranet/index.aspx?articleid=10263
mailto:kwesi.williams@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Regulation 44 Visits Nottingham city council internal children’s residential homes including short breaks unit.
	6 Adoption and Permanency
	7 Performance Report (Q3 and Q4 2016/17)
	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 23 May 2016 
from 14.30 - 15.56 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Sue Johnson 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
BB - Foster Carer Representative 
Helen Blackman - Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
Sonia Cain - Service Manager, Children’s Social Care 
Clive Chambers - Head of Service, Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
Steve Comb - Head of Children in Care 
Jon Rea - Engagement and Participation Officer 
Kay Sutt - Service Manager, Residential and Targeted Support 
Phil Wye - Constitutional Services Officer 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Ginny Klein as Vice-Chair of the Board for 
the 2016/17 municipal year 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Sue Johnson – unwell 
Councillor Ginny Klein – personal reasons 
 
Gill Moy 
TM 
Kwesi Williams 
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
4  MINUTES 

 



Corporate Parenting Board - 23.05.16 

2 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
5  REGULATION 44 VISITS NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL INTERNAL 

CHILDREN’S RESIDENTIAL HOMES INCLUDING SHORT BREAKS UNIT. 
 

Kay Sutt, Service Manager, Residential and Targeted Support, introduced the report 
giving an overview of Regulation 44 visits to children’s homes and units run by 
Nottingham City Council. Kay highlighted the following: 
 
(a) Regulation 44 of The Children’s Home (England) Regulations 2015 requires 

monthly visits to be completed of all children’s homes and units run by a local 
authority or independent children’s home provider by a person not employed at 
the home or directly responsible for it; 
 

(b) written records are examined, with particular reference to daily logs, significant 
events and notifiable incidents including any complaints or compliments received. 
Written or verbal consent from the child or young person themselves, or 
parents/carers in the case of a child or young person with complex disabilities 
where communication is not possible, must be obtained; 
 

(c) children or young people are interviewed as well as parents, relatives, other 
professionals and staff as the inspectors feel necessary; 
 

(d) the independent inspector will write a report after a visit and form an opinion as to 
whether the children or young people are effectively safeguarded  and the 
conduct of the home promotes children’s wellbeing. The report may make 
recommendations for the registered manager to take in order to improve the 
general running of the home; 
 

(e) the inspectors on the Regulation 44 rota are council staff, professionals or 
volunteers. They are assessed to see that they have the relevant experience, 
skills and qualifications. Training takes place a few times a year on standards and 
regulations and who to contact if there is a problem; 
 

(f) Ofsted use Regulation 44 reports during their own inspections to make sure that 
action plans have been addressed by the Registered Manager and staff team; 
 

(g) the reports in Nottingham describe the homes as pleasant, clean, well maintained 
and nicely decorated with a homely feel. Young people are very complimentary 
about the care and support they receive, with very few complaints; 
 

(h) young people’s access to education and employment is improving. All of the 
children and young people are offered relevant education packages and support 
with getting into work or further education; 
 

(i) there are now 13 settled beds in 5 children’s homes including a 4 bed home for 
children and young people with complex needs and disabilities, 4 emergency 
beds and an increase from 16 to 18 semi-independence beds throughout the city. 
An increase in beds prevents children and young people from having to be settled 
outside the city. 



Corporate Parenting Board - 23.05.16 

3 

 
The following answers were given in response to questions from the Board: 
 
(j) if a problem or suggested change is noted at one home, this can be shared 

among the managers of all homes if deemed relevant; 
 

(k) the private, semi-independent homes must make their own arrangements for 
Regulation 44 inspections; 
 

(l) the homes are very regulated with monthly inspections, but they generally enjoy 
the inspections as they understand that they contribute to improving the service; 
 

(m)members of the Corporate Parenting Board are encouraged to volunteer for 
quality assurance visits of unregulated semi-independent homes for care leavers; 
 

(n) the number of Children in Care that are in the criminal justice system has 
reduced. This is because police involvement is avoided where possible, with the 
Youth Offending Team and the Children in Care Police Officer working together. 
The Children in Care Police Officer has recently been commended for her 
successful work. 

 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) support continued involvement and recruitment of relevant independent 

professionals undertaking Regulation 44 visits; 
 

(2) to involve members  in quality assurance visits of unregulated semi-
independent homes for care leavers. 

 
6  ADOPTION AND PERMANENCY 

 
Sonia Cain, Service Manager Fostering and Adoption, introduced the report providing 
an overview of the child permanency performance of the Local Authority and the 
number of children placed for adoption and Special Guardianship. Sonia highlighted 
the following: 
 
(a) adoption is a legal transfer to transfer all parental rights to a new parent, whereas 

a Special Guardianship is where the rights are shared. A Special Guardian still 
makes the majority of decisions regarding a child but cannot make certain 
decisions such as changing the child’s name; 
 

(b) the government has directed that Local Authorities come together regionally for 
adoption services, and so by 2020 there will be a regional East Midlands adoption 
service; 

 
(c) the authority is currently home finding for 25 children. This can be very complex if 

there are sibling groups or children with complex needs. However, a recent 
success story is that a sibling group of 6 children was successfully adopted 
together; 

 



Corporate Parenting Board - 23.05.16 

4 

(d) the government monitors the timescales for adoption, from when a child is taken 
into care to when an adoption order is made; 

 
(e) 11 children’s plans for adoption were rescinded. The majority of these have 

remained with foster carers; 
 

(f) Recruitment of adopters is going well, with 36 currently being assessed and lots 
of interest. Potential adopters are given photos and DVDs of the children and 
some children can have 3 or 4 parents interested in adopting them; 

 
(g) there has been a national review of Special Guardianship Orders and there is now 

a clear expectation that the assessment of prospective Special Guardians is 
thorough and demonstrates the carer’s ability to parent the child; 

 
The following points were made during the discussion which followed: 
 
(h) if a child’s plan changes, Nottingham waits longer than many other local 

authorities to see if a suitable match can be found before rescinding their adoption 
plan; 
 

(i) the recent Queen’s Speech had wide ranging measures aimed at attracting more 
adopters and making the adoption process quicker. The full details are not yet 
evident and there is likely to be a time delay until measures come in; 
 

(j) when a child’s adoption plan is rescinded this is a joint decision between the child 
and the authority, with analysis of the prospect of finding a family. In Nottingham 
the aim is to keep siblings together and place older children even when this can 
be a challenge. This can be at odds with government targets which tend to be for 
shorter timescales; 
 

(k) post adoption support is available for adoptive parents, and allowances are paid 
for some more difficult children. Adopters are also invited to activities and help 
can be sought for those who are struggling financially; 
 

(l) regional working on adoption could be a challenge as different local authorities 
have differing ways of working, for example some tend towards long term 
fostering for children with additional needs rather than adoption. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the performance to date in adoption and Special Guardianship and the 

activities being undertaken to minimise delays; 
 

(2) present the Adoption and Permanency report  to the Corporate Parenting 
Board in May in future as this will enable the Adoption Leadership Board 
data to be considered for the previous year and provide accurate data for 
the year end to be collated; 
 

(3) request a report to a future meeting of the Board on measures from the 
Queen’s Speech when they become more evident. 

 



Corporate Parenting Board - 23.05.16 

5 

7  PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q3 AND Q4 2016/17) 
 

Steve Comb, Head of Children in Care, presented the report providing the Board with 
the most up to date performance overview in relation to Children in Care and 
highlighting results from October 2015 to March 2016. Steve highlighted the 
following: 
 
(a) the overall number of Children in Care is slightly lower than statistical neighbours. 

This is partially due to lots of activity around supporting families to safely keep 
their own children; 
 

(b) the target for the number of Children in Care who have become adopted or placed 
under a Special Guardianship Order has been surpassed, however timeliness in 
completing adoptions remains a challenge, in part due to the complexity of 
adoption cases; 
 

(c) the percentage of Children in Care that have had three or more placement moves 
in 12 months is too high. This is partially due to a larger number of Children in 
Care and fewer foster carers; 
 

(d) the number of Children in Care with an up-to-date health assessment has 
reduced. There have been some problems with administrative capacity to ensure 
assessments are booked in a timely way. 

 
Board members felt that the target for the number of care leavers in employment, 
education or training could be increased further, however it may be more prudent to 
focus on areas where Nottingham is performing worse than statistical neighbours. 
 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the performance against key indicators; 

 
(2) reassess the target for 15/16 on the percentage of care leavers in 

employment, education or training (17-21 years old). 
 
8  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL 

 
Jon Rea, Engagement and Participation Officer, gave a verbal update, highlighting 
the following: 
 
(a) three of the most experienced members of the Children in Care Council have 

recently left, but some newer members may come to Board meetings in future in 
their place; 
 

(b) a recent meeting of the Children in Care Council discussed the importance of 
networks with trusted adults for Children in Care, so that they leave care with a 
strong network of adults; 
 

(c) recruitment to the Council is always a subject at meetings. Two new members will 
be attending the next session. A new group has also been established for 



Corporate Parenting Board - 23.05.16 

6 

younger children, aimed at 8-13 year olds; 
 

(d) the Virtual School Board is looking for a new member, which could be a current 
member of the Children in Care Council or somebody new; 
 

(e) work is currently been undertaken to see how Children in Care can be better 
digitally enabled to contact social workers. 

 
RESOLVED to note the update 
 
9  FORWARD PLAN 

 
RESOLVED to note the forward plan 
 
10  FUTURE MEETING DATES 

 
AGREED to meet at 2.30pm on the following dates: 
 
18 July 2016 
19 September 2016 
21 November 2016 
23 January 2017 
20 March 2017 
 


